

Nos. 06-969 and 06-970

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, APPELLANT

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.

ON APPEALS

*FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

THOMASENIA P. DUNCAN
Acting General Counsel

RICHARD B. BADER
Associate General Counsel

DAVID KOLKER
Assistant General Counsel

HARRY J. SUMMERS

KEVIN DEELEY
*Attorneys
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 17

Argument:

I. Appellee’s as-applied constitutional challenge with respect to its 2004 advertisements is moot 21

II. BCRA § 203 is constitutional as applied to the three advertisements at issue in this case 25

A. Congress and this Court have recognized that advertisements urging citizens to contact their elected representatives are often intended to influence federal elections and will frequently have that effect 29

B. Appellee bears the burden of establishing its entitlement to a constitutional exemption from a facially valid law 32

C. The district court erroneously refused to consider highly relevant evidence confirming that appellee’s advertisements were intended to affect the Wisconsin Senate election and could be expected to have that effect 36

1. The district court’s stated reasons for declining to consider probative evidence outside the “four corners” of the 2004 advertisements are unpersuasive 40

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The contextual evidence that the district court declined to consider confirms that the advertisements at issue here were likely intended to influence the Wisconsin Senate election and could be expected to have that effect	43
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	7
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 30, 34, 38, 39
<i>Christian Civic League of Maine, Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 06-cv-0614 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2006), juris. statement pending, No. 06-589 (filed Oct. 26, 2006)	22
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	23
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)	22
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	3, 4, 7
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	4, 5, 26, 27
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	4, 35
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	21, 23
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> :	
540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C.), aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	31, 32, 49
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	23
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	21
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	4
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956)	22
<i>Southern Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	22
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	25
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975)	23
 Constitution, statutes, regulation and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III, § 2	21
Amend. I	27, 41
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat 88:	
§ 201(a):	
116 Stat. 89 (2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A)(i) (Supp. IV 2004))	6

VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
116 Stat. 89:	
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(i) (Supp. IV 2004)	2
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(i)-(iv) (Supp. IV 2004)	2, 6
§ 203, 116 Stat. 91 (2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2) (Supp. IV 2004))	<i>passim</i>
§ 403(a)(1), 116 Stat. 114 (2 U.S.C. 437h note (Supp. IV 2004))	12
§ 403(a)(3), 116 Stat. 114 (2 U.S.C. 437h note (Supp. IV 2004))	17, 22
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C.	
431 <i>et seq.</i>	3
2 U.S.C. 431(9)(A)(i)	5
2 U.S.C. 431(17)	5
2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1)	3
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(7)	3
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(8)	3
2 U.S.C. 437f	3
2 U.S.C. 438(d)	3
2 U.S.C. 441b	4, 5, 35
2 U.S.C. 441b(a)	4
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)	6
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2) (Supp. IV 2004)	6
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C) (Supp. IV 2004)	4, 7
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)(A) - (C)	4
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 26 U.S.C. 501(c)(4) . . .	8
28 U.S.C. 1291	22

VII

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
11 C.F.R. 114.10	4, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 54(b)	17, 22
Rule 56(f)	14
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Days in Session Calendars U.S. Senate—</i> <i>108th Congress 2nd Session (2004)</i> < http://thomas.loc.gov/home/ds/s1082.html >	11
